

**(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
(SPECIAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)**

THURSDAY, THE THIRTEENTH DAY OF JULY
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY THREE

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE RAVI CHEEMALAPATI

WRIT PETITION NO: 17021 OF 2023



Between:

CHRISTIAN NIRMALA MOSES, W/o CHRISTIAN SWARAN MOSES Aged about 52 years, Occ. House wife R/o. Door No. 4-21-44, 4TH LINE, Chaitanyapuri, Saibaba Road, Chandramouli Nagar, Guntur, Guntur District, A.P.- 522007

Petitioner

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep. by its Principal Secretary, Social Welfare Department Secretariat, Velagapudi, Amaravathi, A.P.
2. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep. by its Principal Secretary, Finance Department, Secretariat Velagapudi, Amaravathi, A.P.
3. The Deputy Director, Social Welfare, State of Andhra Pradesh, Vijayawada, A.P.
4. The District Collector, S.C Welfare wing, GUNTUR, A.P.
5. The District S.C Welfare officer, GUNTUR, A.P.

Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through her Advocate Sri PEDDI VIJAYBHASKAR presented this Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue a Writ, One in the nature of a Writ of Mandamus or any other appropriate Writ, Direction or Order declaring the action of the respondent no.s 1 to 5 in not considering my representation for release of the sanctioned amount Rs. 15 lakhs for financial assistance of my son CHRISTIAN MARK TARUN under the scheme of 'AMBEDKAR VIDYA NIDHI' Application ID No. OV2019123410, which is illegal, arbitrary, and unjust contrary to law and in violation of Article 14, 19, 21 of Constitution of India and principles of Natural Justice.

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and affidavit herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri PEDDI VIJAYBHASKAR Advocate for the Petitioner and of GP FOR SOCIAL WELFARE for Respondent Nos.1,3 & 5, GP FOR FINANCE for Respondent No.2, GP FOR REVENUE for Respondent No.4, directed issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

1. The Principal Secretary, Social Welfare Department, State of Andhra Pradesh, Secretariat, Velagapudi, Amaravathi, A.P.
2. The Principal Secretary, Finance Department, State of Andhra Pradesh, Secretariat Velagapudi, Amaravathi, A.P.

3. The Deputy Director, Social Welfare, State of Andhra Pradesh, Vijayawada, A.P.
4. The District Collector, S.C Welfare wing, GUNTUR , A.P.
5. The District S.C Welfare officer, GUNTUR , A.P

are be and hereby directed to show cause either appearing in person or through an Advocate, as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the affidavit filed therewith (copy enclosed) this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted, on or before 20.07.2023 on which date the case stands posted for hearing.

The Court made the following:

ORDER:

"Notice before admission.

Learned Government Pleader for Social Welfare, takes notice for R1, R3 & R5.

Learned Government Pleader for Finance, takes notice for R2.

Learned Government Pleader for Revenue, takes notice for R4.

For instructions, post on 20.07.2023, in the motion list."

Sd/- K. KASIRAO ACHARI
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//

Fo

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Principal Secretary, Social Welfare Department, State of Andhra Pradesh, Secretariat, Velagapudi, Amaravathi, A.P.
2. The Principal Secretary, Finance Department, State of Andhra Pradesh, Secretariat Velagapudi, Amaravathi, A.P.
3. The Deputy Director, Social Welfare, State of Andhra Pradesh, Vijayawada, A.P.
4. The District Collector, S.C Welfare wing, GUNTUR , A.P.
5. The District S.C Welfare officer, GUNTUR , A.P (Addresses 1 to 5 by **RPAD** – along with a copy of petition and affidavit)
6. One CC to SRI. PEDDI VIJAYBHASKAR Advocate [OPUC]
7. Two CCs to GP FOR SOCIAL WELFARE ,High Court Of Andhra Pradesh. [OUT]
8. Two CCs to GP FOR REVENUE, High Court of Andhra Pradesh. [OUT]
9. Two CCs to GP FOR FINANCE, High Court of Andhra Pradesh. [OUT]
10. One spare copy

npc

HIGH COURT

RCJ

DATED:13/07/2023

FOR INSTRUCTIONS, POST ON 20.07.2023
IN THE MOTION LIST

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

WP.No.17021 of 2023

