



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH
AT AMARAVATI
(Special Original Jurisdiction)**

WEDNESDAY, THE TWENTY NINTH DAY OF APRIL
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

PRESENT

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE NYAPATHY VIJAY

WRIT PETITION NO: 17021 OF 2023

Between:

1. CHRISTIAN NIRMALA MOSES, W/o CHRISTIAN SWARAN MOSES Aged about 52 years, Occ. House wife R/o. Door No. 4-21-44, 4TH LINE, Chaitanyapuri, Saibaba Road, Chandramouli Nagar, Guntur, Guntur District, A.P.- 522007

...Petitioner

AND

1. THE STATE OF ANDHRA PRADESH, Rep. by its Principal Secretary, Social Welfare Department Secretariat, Velagapudi, Amaravathi, A.P.

2. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep. by its Principal Secretary, Finance Department, Secretariat Velagapudi, Amaravathi, A.P.

3. The Deputy Director, Social Welfare, State of Andhra Pradesh, Vijayawada, A.P.

4. The District Collector, S.C Welfare wing, GUNTUR , A.P.

5. The District S C Welfare officer, GUNTUR , A.P

6. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep. by its Special Chief Secretary to the Government, Backward Class Welfare Department, Secretariat, Velagapudi, Amaravathi. R6 is impleaded as per the Order of this Court, dt.16.10.2023 vide order passed in I.A.2 of 2023.

...Respondents

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the

High Court may be pleased topleased to issue a Writ, One in the nature of a Writ of Mandamus or any other appropriate Writ, Direction or Order declaring the action of the respondent no.s 1 to 5 in not considering my representation for release of the sanctioned amount Rs. 15 lakhs for financial assistance of my son CHRISTIAN MARK TARUN under the scheme of AMBEDKAR VIDYA NIDHI' Application ID No. OV2019123410, which is illegal, arbitrary, and unjust contrary to law and in violation of Article 14, 19, 21 of Constitution of India and principles of Natural Justice, and pass

IA NO: 1 OF 2023

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to permit me to represent on behalf of my son as mother in this Writ petition, and pass

IA NO: 2 OF 2023

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to implead the proposed respondent i.e The State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep. by its Principal Secretary, Backward Class Welfare Department, Secretariat, Velagapudi, Amaravathi, as respondent no.6 in the Writ petition No. 17021 of 2023, as well as in IAs., and pass

Counsel for the Petitioner: PEDDI VIJAYBHASKAR

**Counsel for the Respondents: GP FOR FINANCE PLANNING
Counsel for the Respondents:GP FOR SOCIAL WELFARE**

The Court made the following order:

HON'BLE SRI JUSTICE NYAPATHY VIJAY**W.P.No.17021 of 2023****ORDER :**

This writ petition is filed to declare the action of the Respondent-authorities in not considering the representation of the Petitioner for release of the sanctioned amount of Rs.15,00,000/- towards financial assistance for pursuing Masters of Science Supply Chain Management at Anglia Ruskin University, UK State under the scheme of 'Ambedkar Vidya Nidhi' as illegal and arbitrary.

2. Learned counsel for the Petitioner as well as learned standing counsel appearing for the Respondents would submit that the issue involved in this Writ Petition is squarely covered by the order dated 20.04.2026 passed by this Court in W.P.No.36610 of 2022 and batch and requested to pass a similar order in this Writ Petition also.

3. In view of the same, this Writ Petition is also disposed of in terms of the order, dated 20.04.2026 passed by this Court in W.P.No.36610 of 2022 and batch. There shall be no order as to costs.

4. Registry is directed to attach the copy of the order, dated 20.04.2026 passed by this Court in W.P.No.36610 of 2022 and batch to this order.

As a sequel, the miscellaneous petitions if any shall stand dismissed.

NYAPATHY VIJAY, J

Date: 29.04.2026

eha

HON'BLE SRI JUSTICE NYAPATHY VIJAY

W.P.No.17021 of 2023

Dt. 29.04.2026

eha